
 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-19185-1RB#0 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-19185-1RB#14 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-19185-15RB#0 



 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18625-1RB#0 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18625-1RB#24 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18625-25RB#0 



 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-19175-1RB#0 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-19175-1RB#24 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-19175-25RB#0 



 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18625-1RB#0 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18625-1RB#24 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18625-25RB#0 



 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-19175-1RB#0 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-19175-1RB#24 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-19175-25RB#0 



 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18650-1RB#0 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18650-1RB#49 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18650-50RB#0 



 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-19150-1RB#0 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-19150-1RB#49 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-19150-50RB#0 



 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18650-1RB#0 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18650-1RB#49 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18650-50RB#0 



 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-19150-1RB#0 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-19150-1RB#49 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-19150-50RB#0 



 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18675-1RB#0 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18675-1RB#74 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18675-75RB#0 



 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-19125-1RB#0 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-19125-1RB#74 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-19125-75RB#0 



 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18675-1RB#0 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18675-1RB#74 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18675-75RB#0 



 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-19125-1RB#0 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-19125-1RB#74 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-19125-75RB#0 



 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-1RB#0 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-1RB#99 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-100RB#0 



 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-1RB#0 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-1RB#99 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-100RB#0 



 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#0 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#99 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-100RB#0 



 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#0 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#99 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-100RB#0 



 

 

 

 



 

 

Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 

Modulatio

n 

Channe

l 

RB 

Configuratio

n 

Frequency 

Range 
Result 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.8

7 
PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2000MHz -37.9

5 
PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0 

Range3:2000~20000MH

z 
-21.4 PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.6

1 
PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2000MHz -37.6

6 
PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range3:2000~20000MH

z 

-21.5

5 
PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.9

7 
PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2000MHz -36.6

3 
PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0 

Range3:2000~20000MH

z 

-21.4

4 
PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.6

1 
PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2000MHz -36.9

1 
PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0 

Range3:2000~20000MH

z 
-21.3 PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.7

8 
PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2000MHz -36.9

5 
PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range3:2000~20000MH

z 
-21.3 PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.3

7 
PASS 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2000MHz -38.2

8 
PASS 



 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0 

Range3:2000~20000MH

z 

-21.5

6 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.5

9 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2000MHz -37.3

8 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0 

Range3:2000~20000MH

z 

-21.2

9 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.0

4 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2000MHz -37.0

9 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range3:2000~20000MH

z 

-21.2

3 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -37.3

6 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2000MHz -37.4

5 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0 

Range3:2000~20000MH

z 

-20.9

6 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.5

7 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2000MHz -36.7

3 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0 

Range3:2000~20000MH

z 

-20.4

5 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.7

6 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2000MHz -37.9

5 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range3:2000~20000MH

z 

-20.1

5 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.8

2 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2000MHz -38.6

1 
PASS 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0 

Range3:2000~20000MH

z 

-21.2

6 
PASS 

Band

2 
5MHz QPSK 18625 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.8

1 
PASS 

Band

2 
5MHz QPSK 18625 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2000MHz -38.4

8 
PASS 


